

---

HEALTH DEPARTMENT  
NEWS RELEASE



**FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:** October 21, 2020

**Contact:** Steve Kelso

**PH:** (616) 632-7274

**EM:** [Steve.Kelso@KentCountyMi.Gov](mailto:Steve.Kelso@KentCountyMi.Gov)

### **COVID-19 Testing Site will be Closed on Election Day**

**GRAND RAPIDS** (*October 30, 2020*) – The Kent County Health Department’s COVID-19 testing site located at Baxter Health Center, 935 Baxter St SE, Grand Rapids, MI. will be closed on Tuesday, November 3, 2020 as the facility will be used for election purposes.

The site will re-open on Thursday, November 5, 2020 with testing available from 9 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. and 1:30 to 4 p.m. This is the next regularly scheduled day for testing at this site.

Individuals seeking testing on Wednesday, November 4, 2020 can visit LINC Up, 1167 Madison Ave SE, Grand Rapids, MI. Regularly scheduled testing is available there on Monday and Wednesday from 1:30 - 7 p.m. and Friday from 9:30 a.m. to 5 p.m.

For more information on testing sites in Kent County, visit <https://www.accesskent.com/Health/covid-19-testing.htm>.

KCHD has been in the business of providing health services to Kent County since 1931. The Health Department is home to nearly 260 employees including public health nurses, sanitarians, health educators, technicians, public health administrators, and specialized staff at the Kent County Animal Shelter. The Health Department operates one main clinic and three satellite clinics located in Kentwood, Rockford, and Grand Rapids. To learn more about KCHD services, visit [www.accesskent.com/health](http://www.accesskent.com/health).

700 FULLER AVE. NE, GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49503